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SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRAVAR-
TY. Sir, the price of decontrolied formulations has gone up steeply. Even the wholesale price index of Sepiember, in in comparison - to the wholesale price index of August 1987, has shown an increase of 19 per cent. In reply tc a question in Rajya Sabha in the month of May 1990, the Minister admiftfed the increase in the prices of essential drugs. I want to mention two drugs—one is anti-cancer drug and another is a simple calcium injection—ang the price of both the drugs has- increased cent per cent. I want to

- know from the hon. Minister as to what is the basis of increase in the price of these essential drugs, Secondly, I would like fo know whether the Ministry verifies the invoice in order to avoid over invoicing involved in these cases. Sir, my question 1s simole,

MR. CHAIRMAN: His answer will be very simple.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, this cancer drug is rot under price control. We are importing this medicine, by name Bleomycin. About ope year back, the DGS&D has imported some Bleomyzin medicire and it is really not under nrice con‘rol. There has been no mecharism. Bt yet we are trying to re-
mii~te this oml we are trying to do what we zan. (Ifue.r;-upn'?ns)‘.

SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRAVAR-
TY; Sir. some indigenous companies are rroducting this anti-cancer medicine but the Minister i simply giving information regardire the ‘mrorted things. If the department gives imported things, people witl suffer like anything. (Inferruptions).

SHRI CHINTA MONAN Sir, this anti-cancer drug is manufactured by Some private companies which starty with an alphabet F, I do not really remember that, T will writz hei

Violation of safety rules by chemical
Companies
*402. SHRI HARIVENDRA SINGH

HANSPAL: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that chemical companies throughout the country are not following the safety rules while transporting chemicals from one place to another. -

(t) whether due to flouting of these safcty vules a large number of ianocent people have died;

(¢) if so, the details of such incidents which occurred during the last two years;
and ‘

(1) the steps contempiated by Government to check the violation of safety rules by such companies?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI CNINTA MO-
HAN): (a) to (d) A statement js laid an the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) No serious accident involving transportation gf Chemicals has been reported during the last one” year. However, Government is aware of a major accident. dated 21.11.1991, involving a
tanker carrying a petroleum product, namely, Natural Gasoline Liquified

(NGL) in District Thane (Maharashtra) resulting in death of 75 persons, Ministry 6f Petroleum ard Natural Gas have order-cd an enquiry into the matter. Whereas Ministry of Surface Transport is concerned with the Mofor Vehicles Act and the Centra]l Motor Vehicle Rules, the implementation of its provisiong rest; with the State Authorities. The Government of India has information on total number of road accidents. However, it does not have chemicals or other materials-specific-informatin® on r1oad accidents.

(d) The Governmen; of India has taken the following steps to check the violation of safety rules;

(i) State and Distric¢ level Road Safety Committees are to be sat up.

(ii) The State Governments are con-
tinuons urped to enforce the road traffic rules and the provisions of the Motox Vehicles Act.
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Gij) Amendment of rules relating to qualifications and training of drivers of carriages carrying goods of hazardous mnature is under consideration.
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No serious accident involving transportation of chemicals has been reported during the last' one year.
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However, Government is aware of a

major accident.
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There is Dno serious accident.
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Yes, Gouvernment is aware of a major accideat.
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The details of such incidents which occurred the last two years.
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No serious accident involving transportation of chemicals has been reported during the last one year.
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SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, the reason for the vague reply is that the question does not relate to my Ministry. The question relates to the Tramsport Ministry....

MR. CHAIRMAN: But in that case there is a simple method préscribed. If it does not relate to your Ministry, you refer it to the other, Ministry and they will find it out; if accepted, we ask that Ministry to answer. But you didn't do that,

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, the question came to me late last night but my Ministry had taken up with them.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then why have written this?

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: But 1 will reply, Sir, T am ready. ... (Inferruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; it must have reached your Ministry long back.
Did it come late from the Prime Minister's office or what happened?

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, T will submit. . ..
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MR. CHAIRMAN: And here you have said, “No serious accident involving transportation of chemicals has been reported during the last one year. However, Go:
vernment is aware of a major accident on 21.11.1991” T think by ‘last year’ he
meang 1990. His answer is perhaps, correct. He means ‘last calendar year-1990°.
We are Still in 1991 Last calendar year is 1990, Perhaps, there may not have been any accident in 1990.
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SHR! CHINTA MOHAN. Sir, I

would like to read his question; “whether it is a fact that chemical companies throughout the country—not in one part of the country—are not following the safety rules while transporting chemicals from one place to another.” That is why T have given this reply. Actually throughout the country no accident has taken place. There was an accident... (Interruption) . . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not throughout the country, in one part of the country.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Yes, it was in one part of the country. Therc was an accident sometime in Pumjab and there was an accident in Thane on 21st November, 1991. There was a tank lorry bearing Registration number MIT 9163 which was carrying Natural Gas Liquified (NGL), not a chemical. It is a petroleam derivative. The vehicle was going from Hazira to Bombay... (Interruptions)...
The veh'cle while carrying this W.G.L. had turned upside down. After sometime there was a leakage from that. The villagers from that area had come there to collect kerosene under a wrong impression. On the highway there was one Fiat car going. It just stopped. As it was restarting, Some spark appeared which caused the gas-tanker to explode and then the people who were jn and around it died on the spot. About 85 persons died. As regards safety—we are all very much concerned about the victims of the accidents—safety needs an infegrated approach. Not only the Department of Chemicals, not only the Department of Surface Transport, not only the Department of Petroleum, but all the Members sitting here are much concerned about the victims. The police from that area immediately registered the case.
As regards the road safety rules, we are trying to regulate they, and we will see what best the Government can do.
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It was not carrying chemicals. It was carrying liquid gas.
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No serious accident has taken place.
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It did not involve transportation of chemicals. Tt involved transportation of gas, liquid gas.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Natural Gas
Liquified.
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MR, CHAIRMAN:
different things. So, we cannot his reply,

So, these are two
question
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No interruption will go on record.
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“The amendment of rules relating to qualifications and training of drivers of carTiageg carrying goods of hazardous nature is under consideration.”
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SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Siir, this question is an integrated question and it concerns all ‘departments, mainly the Department of Surface Transport,
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: T agree with the hon. Minister that the truck, which he has memtfoned here, was not carrying chemical. It was natural gasolene, As far as [ know, in Maharashtry the entire chemical industry is situated in Kalyan, Ambernath and Thane areas. You must be knowing jt. One is caustic-iye. Caustic-lye is a chemical which is transported by irucks for 300 to 500 kilometres to Aurangabad areas, Kolhapuy areas and some other areas. Accidentg take place unintentionally because of the mistake of the driver or some such things. I have seen, ag my iriend has rightly stated, that when caustic-lye truck overturns people are simply roasted because villagers do not know what this is. This is a chemical a very toxic and harmfu] chemical. Secondly, they also carry, not chemical, rock-oil or something llke tnat. The villagers because of poverty come ' and try to fill in and somebody puts in fire.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your question’ please.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:; Sir, in the case of Thane or in the case of caustic-lye or nitric acid there are mng fire-fighting equipment suitably placed so that they can be ‘immediately applied, So, I would like to know from the hon, Minister whether the €Governmen; has any proposal to take sich steps so that the driver and cleaner must be aware that the gas has to be immediately put of or its toxic effect has to ba taken out. I would like to know what steps your Ministry i taking to insist on ﬁret-ﬁghting etquipment in the truck itself zng whether any training will be given so that such accidents will he stopped.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, to avold this type of accident, the Department of Chemicals is advising the consumers to huve the units close to the manufacturing units go that there will not he any transportation and there will not be any accident during transportation.

SHRI A_ G. KULKARNI: Sir, how is it possible? Is it ever possible on earth?
Sir, the manufacture of chemicalg is a different chemical process. Suppose there is a textile mill doing dyeing. How would you expect the - consumer to be nearby?
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SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, not only Kulkarnijji, we are all concerned about the poor victims.

st wifers MW wwwNt: g
ar @ & T fF g gy A
FW L AWM QU F&T F § X
T A E

MR CHAIRMAN: His question is, when chemicals are carried, will you make arrangement tha¢ the fire fighting equipment will go with it? This is his question.

SHRI CHINTA MOCHAN: we will do that.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Will the hon.
Minister consider the proposal pf suggesting to the State Governments ‘that such vehicles which carry dangerous chemical materials whether it is chemical or petroleum, products or gas, move on the road only during specified hours when there is np traffic rush. If there is a continuous traffic rush, they shouly move in a convoy which has come fire-fighting equipment.
Sir. it is not possible for every individual vehicle, But they should move within a specified period and also go as a convoy.
Sir. the second proposal which the Gov-
crment might like to consider is to colour such vehicles go that even an um-
edncated person can understang that this vehicle is containing something dangerous, 201 thev should keep some distance from it. It should be followed by some education in the area wherc such vehicular movement i§ vey common.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, it is a very good suggestion. We will try to implement it.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Tf the House could be told as the result of you, consideration.

"SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: He kuows how to...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has agreed to your suggestion. Now he will iook into his suggestion, When you have started giving suggestions, what else he can do? What do you expect of him? When you have given suggestions he hag saiq that he will give importance to the suggestions of Members of Parliament.

SHRI A. G, KULKARNI: Sir, the hon.
Members are putting questions...

]

MR, CHAIRMAN: Yoy are giving suggestions and he is giving them due weight, He says all your suggestions are valuable and he will give due weight and consideration,

DR. BAPU KALDATE: Due consideration or examination?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Due consideration,
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‘SHRI CHINTA MOHAN. We will «definitely instruct the chemical companies ‘to take all possible measures and we will also advise the Ministry of Surface Transport to see that the mname of the chemica] that is being transported is displayed.

DR. RAJA RAMANNA: The question of tramsport of chemicals is a well-studied Subject in the west. There have been many international conferences where it has been discussed as to what is to be done in the case of each chemical. The problem in this country is how to implement it. That is where wg fail. T would like to know from the Minister whether these things are implemented according to international rules. That is the crux of the matter. What does he propose to do about jt?

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN: Sir, the ‘Indian roads canmot be compared to international standards. But we have always tried to improve the roads and ‘the suggestions given by Dr. Ramanna will be considered.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 403.

"Failure to deposit Provident Fund Drugs by Dumlop India-Limited

*403. SHRI SARADA MOHANMTY:
‘Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that dues amounting to lakhs of rupees are pending with Dunlop India Limited which are to be deposited wity the concerned Regional Provident Fund Commissioner as ‘Provident Fund dues of its employees;

(b) if 50, the details thereof; and

(c) what action Government propose to take fo- the recovery of the said dues?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI PA-°

BAN SING GHATOWAR): (a) to (c)
- A -Staternent is laid on the Table of the “House. )
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Statement

Till December 16, 1991, an amoun; of Rs. 37.60 lakhs has been deducted by M]s. Dunlop India, Calcutta, in reSpect of the provident fund dues of employees of their contractors in West Bengal. In view of orders of stay of the Calcutta High Court in a writ petition (CWP
10527|84 dated 24.7.1984), MJs. Dunlop
India could not deposit the amoung collected with the Provident Fund but as per orders of the Court have been .depositing this amount in a specified account of the State Bank of India, Calcutta. The above writ petition was filed by some contractors of M]s. Dunlop India challenging the powers to recover such dues from contractors employees under the Employees Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. But in respect of about 9000 of their regular employees in Wes{ Bengal, M|s. Dunlop India have
been regularly depositing the Provident
Fund CoWections.

The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Calcutta has filed an affidavit in the Calcutta High Court opposing the above stay order. Tt is learnt thatr ths writ petition was listed for hearing re. cently but the hearing could no¢ take place. i

SHRT SARADA MOHANTY: Sir, 1 want to know from the Ministry whether Dunlop India Limited has got offices or branches throughout India or only at Calcutta. That is the first part of my question. The second part is, will the Minister state the amouvnt of dues thax Dunlop India Limited has {0 pay towards the provident fund of their emp-Ioyees for the last five years? The ‘C part of my question is whether any action is being taken against them by the Provident Fund Commissioner to recover the dues.

SHRI PABAN SING GHATOWAR:
Sir. Dunlop India Limited has two fucto-
ries. One factory is in Tamil Nadu and another in West Bengal. ~ Ag a provident fund contributor, Dunlop India Limited is regularly depositing the monev with the provident fund authorjties. Thera is no case of default from the side of Dunlop India Limited.

